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Appendix 1: Community Consultation Log 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

05/07/2018 
To whom it 
may 
concern 

General Manager 
Tweed Shire 
Council 
PO Box 816 
Murwillumbah 
NSW 2484 

Letter 
registration # 
945250103012 

Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.30AM CH   

05/07/2018 
Mr Dimitri 
Young 

Mr Dimitri Young 
Office of 
Environment and 
Heritage, Coffs 
Harbour, 
Federation House 
24 Moonee 
Street 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

Letter 
registration # 
945250101018 

Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.30AM CH 
20/07/2018 - refer 
to correspondence 
below 

05/07/2018 
To whom it 
may 
concern 

The Registrar 
Office of the 
Registrar, 
Aboriginal Land 
Rights Act 1983 
(NSW) 
PO Box 112 
Glebe NSW 2037 

Letter 
registration # 
945250104019 

Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.30AM CH   

05/07/2018 
Mr George 
Tonna 

NTS Corp Limited 
PO Box 2105 
Strawberry Hills 
NSW 2012 

Letter 
registration # 
945250100011 

Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.30AM CH   

05/07/2018 
To whom it 
may 
concern 

General Manager 
Local Land 
Services -North 
Coast Region 
PO Box 1417 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

Letter 
registration # 
945250122013 

Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.30AM CH   

05/07/2018 
To whom it 
may 
concern 

General Manager 
Tweed / Byron 
Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 
PO Box 1125 

Letter 
registration # 
94520102015 

Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.30AM CH 
18/07/2018- refer 
to correspondence 
below   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

Parramatta NSW 
2150 

16/07/2018 
To whom it 
may 
concern 

General Manager 
Tweed / Byron 
Local Aboriginal 
Land Council 
PO Box 6967 
Tweed Heads 
South NSW 2487 

RPP21 05700 
05300 00370 
30602 

Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 1 Notification - Agency Letter 10.20AM RY   

18/07/2018   
Tweed/Byron 
LALC 

Phone Call Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 
Confirming they received the notification in the 
mail. Left a message with reception asking for 
relevant person to contact me 

2.18PM RY   

18/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Robert Appo 
Community Development 
Officer , Tweed Shire Council 

Registering his interest in the project: Hi 
Rebecca, 
I would like to register as an interested party 
for 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment. I have sent to 
others in the community who will hopefully 
register their interest as well. 
My contact details are below on the email 
signature. 
 
 
 
 
Cheers, 
Rob 

1.26PM RY   

18/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Phone msg 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Tweed/Byron LALC 
Confirmed they received the letter, msg left 
asking for a return call 

4.55PM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

19/07/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Tweed/Byron 
LALC 

Phone Call Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 

Returned call, Jackie M. confirmed her interest 
in the project and was notifying me of the 
TBLALC registration and her personal interest as 
well as that of her brother. She also 
recommended that I reach out to OEH to ask 
for the list of registered stakeholders for the 
area. She mentioned her son is on that list and 
would like to participate in the surveys 

9.20AM RY 20/07/2018 

20/07/2018 Robert Appo Himelf/individual Email Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 

Good morning Robert, 
 
Thanks for your email on Wednesday and 
apologies for my slow reply, I’ve been away for 
a couple of days. 
 
I appreciate you sending the notification on, 
hopefully I hear from others over the coming 
week or so. 
 
I’ll be in touch either later today or early next 
week with next steps. 
 
Thanks again,  
 
REBECCA YIT BA (Hons)   

9.19AM RY   

20/07/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Tweed/Byron 
LALC 

Phone Call Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 
Requested that Jackie & the TBLALC formalise 
their interest by sending through registration in 
writing 

2.28PM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

20/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/individual interests 

Hi Rebecca 
See below. Sorry I made an error with your 
email and it bounced back.  
Its important to note that while we have emails, 
it is more helpful if we also had any 
correspondence/reports posted please. Paul 
will provide his.  
Thanks Jackie 
 

2.36PM RY   

20/07/2018 
Dimitri 
Young 

OEH Phone Call Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 
Left phone message requesting a return call re 
notification letter of TVH Project - list of 
registered stakeholders 

3.28PM RY   

20/07/2018 
Roger 
Meares 

OEH Phone Call Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 

Spoke to Roger regarding notification letter, he 
informed me that the list should have been sent 
and if letter is not received in the mail on 
Tuesday 24 July, then he requested Niche 
contact him directly and he would issue it 
immediately   

3.32PM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

20/07/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Tweed/Byron 
LALC 

Email Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 

Hi Jackie, 
 
No issue at all. Thank you for formalising your 
interest and noting Jason’s details as well. 
 
Re: letter notification - I did happen to send a 
notification letter to the Tweed Byron Local 
Aboriginal Land Council on 16th July by 
registered post but perhaps the post got 
waylaid. I called the TBLALC office around 
midday on the 18th to confirm you had 
received it and spoke to a lovely girl on the 
front desk who said she would pass on the 
message that I had called along with my contact 
details to the relevant person within the 
Council. 
 
Anyway, apologies if this letter never reached 
you…I expect that it should turn up early next 
week. 
 
Enjoy your weekend and I’ll speak to you soon. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
REBECCA YIT BA (Hons) 4.36PM RY  
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

21/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi RebeccaDo you mean you sent a letter to the 
Land Council for me? Or if it was just a letter 
about the project in general, it wouldn’t reach 
me anyway.Anyway you have our details 
now.Many thanks Jackie 7.45AM RY  
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

23/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Paul Buxton Individual 

Hello Rebecca, 
 
Please register my interest in the Community 
Consultation and Aboriginal Heritage 
Assessment for the new Tweed Valley Hospital 
project. 
Our family have ancestral connection to the 
Tweed and the land the hospital is proposed to 
be built on. 
 
As with Jackie, could any reports be posted 
(printed) as well as emailed to my address 
below please? 
 
Regards 
 
Paul Buxton 
 
Hello Rebecca, 
 
Please register my interest in the Community 
Consultation and Aboriginal Heritage 
Assessment for the new Tweed Valley Hospital 
project. 
Our family have ancestral connection to the 
Tweed and the land the hospital is proposed to 
be built on. 
 
As with Jackie, could any reports be posted 
(printed) as well as emailed to my address 
below please? 
 
Regards 
 
Paul Buxton 
 
 
Hello Rebecca, 
 
Please register my interest in the Community 
Consultation and Aboriginal Heritage 
Assessment for the new Tweed Valley Hospital 
project. 
Our family have ancestral connection to the 
Tweed and the land the hospital is proposed to 
be built on. 

7.45PM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

 
As with Jackie, could any reports be posted 
(printed) as well as emailed to my address 
below please? 
 
Regards 
 
Paul Buxton 
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

23/07/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 

Morning Jackie,Apologies Jackie, I seemed to 
have gotten my wires crossed somewhere along 
the line.Yes I did send a letter to the Land 
Council and I incorrectly believed that you were 
responding to the letter addressed to the 
council.  Thanks for clarifying this.Enjoy your 
day and I’ll be in touch soon.Kind 
regardsREBECCA YIT BA (Hons)  Heritage 
ConsultantBrisbane   

10:00AM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

23/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Rachel Lonie OEH 

Hi Rebecca 
 
The response on the above matter was signed 
on 16th July and a hard copy was posted.  I 
think Roger would have sent you an email with 
an electronic version but he is not in today so I 
am resending you a copy. Please let me know if 
you need any further information.  
 
Kind regards, Rachel 
 
Rachel Lonie 
A/Senior Team Leader Planning 
North East Branch 
Conservation and Regional Delivery Division 
Office of Environment & Heritage 

9.54AM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

26/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Maurice 
Gannon 

TBLALC 

Hello, I refer to correspondence regarding 
Aboriginal individuals and organisations that 
have an interest or knowledge of the site.  I am 
not sure whether you have received a response 
from this Organisation at this stage and 
therefore would like to place on the record that 
Tweed Byron Local Aboriginal Land Council is, 
obviously, an interested party and a (the) 
relevant representative body And should 
therefore be included in the register of such 
parties.I will discuss this further with our CEO 
and will communicate further as required.It 
would be appreciated if relevant 
correspondence could be emailed to both:  
ceo@tblalc.com and myself: 
site@tblalc.comPlease feel free to call or email 
me if any further information is required at this 
stage.Kind Regards Maurice  Gannon 

5.24PM RY   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

27/07/2018 
Maurice 
Gannon 

TBLALC Email Rebecca Yit Niche Environment and Heritage 

Good morning Maurice, 
 
Thank you for your email. 
No, I hadn’t received formal advice from the 
TBLALC regarding the project as yet, thank you 
for doing so. 
 
We look forward to working with yourself 
and/or other representatives from the Land 
Council.  
 
Kind regards 
 
REBECCA YIT BA (Hons)   
Heritage Consultant 
Brisbane   

7.30AM RY   

30/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Leweena 
Williams 

TBLALC/individual interests 
Hi Rebecca, I wish to register for the above 
project. I can be contacted vai this e-mail or by 
phone xxxxxxxxxxx Regards Leweena Williams 

4.02pm XC   

30/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Ernie 
Williams 

Individual 

Hi Rebecca, My name is Ernie Williams and I 
would like to Expree mine and my Sons Ernie 
Jaawan Williams and Elih Gaangan Williams 
interest in this Development as being members 
of the Tweed area. If you need to contact me 
my number is xxxxxxxxxx. Thank you Ernie 
Williams 

4.54pm XC   

30/07/2018 Rebecca Yit 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Warren 
Phillips 

Individual 
To whom it may concern, I wish to register for 
the above project. I can be contacted via this e-
mail address or by phone on xxxxxxxxxxxx 

4.57pm XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

07/08/2018 
Maurice 
Gannon 

TBLALC 

Letter 
registration 
#945250140017; 
email unable to 
be delivered 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: Project information and methodology 2.00pm XC   

07/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

  

Letter 
registration 
#94525014014; 
email 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: Project information and methodology 2.00pm XC   

07/08/2018 Paul Buxton   

Letter 
registration 
#945250120019; 
email 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: Project information and methodology 2.00pm XC   

07/08/2018 Robert Appo   

Letter 
registration 
#945250121016; 
email 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: Project information and methodology 2.00pm XC   

07/08/2018 
Jason 
McDonald 

Individual NA Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Jackie McDonald suggested Jason McDonald 
may have been interested in the survey work. 
Jason McDonald did not register in the 
notification period. He was not notified for 
Stage 2 

NA XC   

07/08/2018 
General 
Manager 

PO Box 6967 
TWEED HEADS 
NSW 2485 

Letter 
registration # 
945250151013 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: group notification list 4.00pm XC   

07/08/2018 
Mr Dimitri 
Young 

Mr Dimitri Young, 
Office of 
Environment and 
Heritage, Coffs 
Harbour, 
Federation 
House, 24 
Moonee Street, 
Coffs Harbour 
NSW 2450 

Letter 
registration # 
945250152010 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: group notification list 4.00pm XC   

08/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/individual interests 

Thanks Xavier, 
Did you also post to registered party Jason 
McDonald? And does the mobile phone number 
listed at the bottom of the email belong to 
yourself or Cameron please?  I note that it 
seems to be repeated at the bottom of the 
letter as well, but it is not complete. 
I need to call either of you about the necessary 

6.30am XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

insurances. Our family has group Insurance that 
covers Public Liability but because we do not 
carry out an enterprise in this field, we cannot 
get the Workers Compensation Insurance as it’s 
not available to individuals. 
 
This needs to be sorted out confidentially as 
soon as possible, as it should not be a reason to 
exclude our family, particularly when we 
descend from the Traditional Aboriginal people 
of this area and ought to be engaged in the 
management of our places within our Country. 
Other registered parties like the Land Council or 
other organisations have this sort of insurances 
due to the need for their organisations to have 
it, as they pay wages. 
On the other hand, as Traditional Custodians 
and independent registered parties, we all work 
in different fields and this sort of insurance is 
provided by their employers. 
We have always been involved in the 
management and protection of our heritage 
and this has only been an issue once in NSW 
recently.  
I will call as soon as I can, once the number to 
call is clarified. 
Regards Jackie McDonald 
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

08/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Jackie,Thank you for your email. I 
apologise for the error in the cover letter. 
Cameron’s phone number is xxxxxxxxxx. Please 
feel free to contact either Cameron or myself. 
Letters were issued yesterday to all of the 
parties who registered interest in the project 
during the notification period. Jason McDonald 
did not register during the notification period 
and therefore was not issued the project 
documents. That period has now closed. In 
relation to Workers Compensation Insurance. 
Insurance is a requirement to undertake field 
work. I realise it is an expensive outlay for 
individuals however I believe there are 
solutions to this, including sourcing insurance 
only for the dates of the field work. Regardless, 
we will keep consulting with you. You will not 
be excluded from the process.  Please feel free 
to contact me. Kind regards, Xavier  

2.56pm XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

09/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/individual interests 

Hi Xavier 
Jason may not have registered however if you 
have followed the normal process and 
contacted OEH for a list of the Aboriginal 
parties for this area, he is on their list.  
Regards Jackie McDonald 

9.10am XC   

09/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/individual interests 

Hi again XavierIn relation to the insurances, we 
have family cover for Public Liability but Work 
Cover is simply not available to independent 
stakeholders. Please make your own enquiries 
and they will tell you this. It actually came up as 
an issue in the Qld Land and Resource Tribunal 
in the matter of the Gold Coast University 
hospital as I have ancestral connection to the 
Gold Coast as well. We need to get this sorted 
out. Regards Jackie 

9.14am XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

09/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Hi Jackie, 
In response to your previous email. At the start 
of this process we contacted OEH and they 
supplied us with a list of the Aboriginal parties 
for the area. Every individual, corporation, and 
council on that list was sent a letter notifying 
them that this project was taking place. Jason 
McDonald was sent a letter at this time. The 
letter requested that those individuals with an 
interest in the project area register their 
interest before the 6th of August. Jason did not 
register an interest in the project and therefore 
was no included in the subsequent Stage 2 mail 
out which was posted on Tuesday (8 August).  
 
In regard to insurance. Can you please confirm 
you are a sole trader with an ABN and that you 
do not have any employees under that ABN? If 
you have employees Workers Compensation 
Insurance is a requirement. 
 
https://www.icare.nsw.gov.au/employers/your-
insurance-obligations/who-needs-workers-
insurance/ 
 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Xavier 

10.49am XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

10/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Phone Call 
Jackie 
McDonald 

TBLALC/individual interests 

Jackie McDonald rang to clarify the issue of 
Workers Compensation Insurance. Jackie made 
it clear that she is a sole trader on her ABN. She 
may send a representative in her place but they 
either have their own ABN or no ABN and will 
invoice with a Statement by Supplier Form 
(ATO). No one else will work under ABN. Jackie 
also informed XC that Jason McDonald (her son) 
had registered during the registrated period but 
the email he responded to (ryit@niche-eh.com) 
bounced back on multiple occasions. Jackie will 
forward XC those emails. 

10.12am XC   

10/08/2018 
Leweena 
Williams 

TBLALC Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Leweena, 
Please find attached a cover letter and 
methodology for the upcoming Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment at the proposed 
Tweed Valley Hospital site. 
 
I can also mail this documents to you if you 
wish. Please supply a mailing address. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Xavier Carah 

2.05pm XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

10/08/2018 
Ernie 
Williams 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Ernie, Ernie Jaawan, and Elih Gaangan 
Please find attached a cover letter and 
methodology for the upcoming Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment at the proposed 
Tweed Valley Hospital site. 
 
I can also mail this documents to you if you 
wish. Please supply a mailing address. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Xavier Carah 

2.09pm XC   

10/08/2018 
Ernie 
Jaawan 
Williams 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Ernie, Ernie Jaawan, and Elih 
GaanganPlease find attached a cover letter and 
methodology for the upcoming Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment at the proposed 
Tweed Valley Hospital site.I can also mail this 
documents to you if you wish. Please supply a 
mailing address.Kind regards,Xavier Carah 

2.09pm XC   



 

 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital  Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report 87 
 

DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

10/08/2018 
Elih 
Gaangan 
Williams 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Ernie, Ernie Jaawan, and Elih Gaangan 
Please find attached a cover letter and 
methodology for the upcoming Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment at the proposed 
Tweed Valley Hospital site. 
 
I can also mail this documents to you if you 
wish. Please supply a mailing address. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Xavier Carah 

2.09pm XC   

10/08/2018 
Warren 
Phillips 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Warren, 
Please find attached a cover letter and 
methodology for the upcoming Aboriginal 
Cultural Heritage Assessment at the proposed 
Tweed Valley Hospital site. 
 
I can also mail this documents to you if you 
wish. Please supply a mailing address. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Xavier Carah 

2.11pm XC   
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

10/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Jackie, Please note there have been some 
date changes regarding the above project.• 
Provision of comments on Proposed 
Methodology: no later than 5pm, 6 September 
2018.• Collation of cultural significance 
information: ongoing throughout process until 
end of draft ACHAR review period.• Site 
Inspection: 7 September 2018 (Immediately 
after methodology review period ends, dates to 
be confirmed with RAP availability).• Provision 
of a draft ACHAR (including proposed 
management and mitigation measures) to RAPs 
for review: 12 September 2018• Provision of 
comments on draft ACHAR: 9 October 2018• 
Finalisation of the ACHAR in consideration of 
comments received: 11 October 2018Kind 
regards,Xavier 

2.26pm XC   
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10/08/2018 
Maurice 
Gannon 

TBLALC Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Maurice, Please note there have been 
some date changes regarding the above 
project.• Provision of comments on Proposed 
Methodology: no later than 5pm, 6 September 
2018.• Collation of cultural significance 
information: ongoing throughout process until 
end of draft ACHAR review period.• Site 
Inspection: 7 September 2018 (Immediately 
after methodology review period ends, dates to 
be confirmed with RAP availability).• Provision 
of a draft ACHAR (including proposed 
management and mitigation measures) to RAPs 
for review: 12 September 2018• Provision of 
comments on draft ACHAR: 9 October 2018• 
Finalisation of the ACHAR in consideration of 
comments received: 11 October 2018Kind 
regards,Xavier 

2.28pm XC   
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10/08/2018 Robert Appo Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Robert,Please note there have been some 
date changes regarding the above project.• 
Provision of comments on Proposed 
Methodology: no later than 5pm, 6 September 
2018.• Collation of cultural significance 
information: ongoing throughout process until 
end of draft ACHAR review period.• Site 
Inspection: 7 September 2018 (Immediately 
after methodology review period ends, dates to 
be confirmed with RAP availability).• Provision 
of a draft ACHAR (including proposed 
management and mitigation measures) to RAPs 
for review: 12 September 2018• Provision of 
comments on draft ACHAR: 9 October 2018• 
Finalisation of the ACHAR in consideration of 
comments received: 11 October 2018Kind 
regards,Xavier 

2.29pm XC 
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10/08/2018 Paul Buxton Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Paul, Please note there have been some 
date changes regarding the above project.• 
Provision of comments on Proposed 
Methodology: no later than 5pm, 6 September 
2018.• Collation of cultural significance 
information: ongoing throughout process until 
end of draft ACHAR review period.• Site 
Inspection: 7 September 2018 (Immediately 
after methodology review period ends, dates to 
be confirmed with RAP availability).• Provision 
of a draft ACHAR (including proposed 
management and mitigation measures) to RAPs 
for review: 12 September 2018• Provision of 
comments on draft ACHAR: 9 October 2018• 
Finalisation of the ACHAR in consideration of 
comments received: 11 October 2018Kind 
regards,Xavier 

2.27pm XC   

10/08/2018 
Jason 
McDonald 

Individual 
Letter 
registration 
#945225543010 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: Project information and methodology 3pm XC   

10/08/2018 OEH OEH 
Letter 
registration 
#945225544017 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: group notification list 3pm XC   

10/08/2018 TBLALC TBLALC 
Letter 
registration 
#945225545014 

Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage Stage 2: group notification list 3pm XC   



 

 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital  Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report 92 
 

DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

10/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Xavier this is Jason’s mobile number.  
 xxxxxxxxxxx  

He is unable to take calls during work hours 
though.  
I have also  copied him into this email. 
Thanks Jackie 

5.49pm XC   

10/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 
Woops. Ive copied him in this time.  
Jackie 

5.51pm XC   



 

 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital  Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report 93 
 

DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

10/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

This is one of the emails that bounced back this 
morning XavierJackie McDonaldSent from my 
iPhoneBegin forwarded message:From: 
xxxxxxxxxx Date: 10 August 2018 at 5:18:19 pm 
AESTTo: Jackie McDonald xxxxxxxxxSubject: 
Fwd: Undeliverable: TVHGet Outlook for 
iOSFrom: postmaster@outlook.com 
<postmaster@outlook.com>Sent: Friday, 
August 10, 2018 8:40:23 AMTo: ryit@niche-
eh.comSubject: Undeliverable: TVH  mx1-
us1.ppe-hosted.com rejected your message to 
the following email addresses:ryit@niche-
eh.com (ryit@niche-eh.com)The address you 
sent your message to wasn't found at the 
destination domain. It might be misspelled or it 
might not exist. Try to fix the problem by doing 
one or more of the following:1. Send the 
message again, but before you do, delete and 
retype the address. If your email program 
automatically suggests an address to use, don't 
select it.2. Clear the recipient AutoComplete 
cache in your email program by following the 
steps in this article: Status code 5.1.1. Then 
resend the message, but before you do, be sure 
to delete and retype the address.3. Contact the 
recipient by some other means (by phone, for 
example) to confirm you're using the right 
address. Ask them if they've set up an email 
forwarding rule that could be forwarding your 
message to an incorrect address.mx1-us1.ppe-
hosted.com gave this error:<ryit@niche-
eh.com>: Recipient address rejected: User 
unknown  

6.01pm XC   
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10/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jason 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi Xavier, 
 
It’s jason Mcdonald my new mobile number is 
xxxxxxxxx thank you 

6.12pm XC   

13/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Robert Appo Tweed Shire Council 

Thanks Xavier, much appreciated. I have had a 
look through the methodology and support this 
approach. I will be away on annual leave after 
this week for a couple of weeks but will be 
available via email. 
Cheers, 
Rob 

8.34am XC   

13/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 
Thanks Jackie. I will follow this up. I sent Jason 
the methodology and project information on 
Friday.CheersXavier 

9.22am XC   

13/08/2018 
Jason 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Hi Jason, 
Thanks for your number. I posted the 
methodology and project information to you on 
Friday. I have also attached it to this email for 
your reference. A site visit will be conducted on 
the 7th of September. Please confirm your 
availability when possible. 
 
Cheers 
 
Xavier 

9.25am XC   
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13/08/2018 Robert Appo Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Rob, 
Thanks for getting back to me. A site visit will be 
undertaken on the 7th of September. Please 
confirm your availability when possible. 
 
Cheers 
 
Xavier 

9.28am XC   

28/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi Xavier 
I note the inspection date has changed but the 
7th Sept is likely to be our Tweed Shire Council 
Aboriginal Advisory Committee meeting till at 
least 1pm. Maybe the site inspection could be 
around 2pm perhaps? 
Regards Jackie McDonald 

12.18pm XC   

28/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Hi Jackie, 
Can you please confirm as soon as possible the 
timing of the Advisory Committee meeting. 
Could the site inspection be conducted before 
hand? 
 
Cheers 
 
Xavier 

3.01pm XC   



 

 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital  Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report 96 
 

DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

28/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Xavier, The AAC meeting starts at 9am. Rob 
Appo from Tweed Shire will be there too along 
with Des Williams from Land Council. Even if we 
started early Paul will need travel time as he is 
coming from Mt Tamborine. Is 1.30pm not 
good for you?Jackie 

3.16pm XC   

29/08/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Hi Jackie, 
We can make 1.30pm work. 
 
Cheers 
 
Xavier 

8.58am XC   

30/08/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 
Thanks Xavier. 
Jackie 

6.54am XC   
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04/09/2018 

Maurice 
Gannon, 
Jackie 
McDonald, 
Robert 
Appo, Jason 
McDonald, 
Paul Buxton, 
Leweena 
Williams,  
Ernie 
Williams, 
Ernie 
Jaawan 
Williams, 
Elih 
Gangaan 
Williams, 
Warren 
Phillips 

All RAPS Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear All, 
Firstly an introduction, I am Clair from Niche 
and I will be attending the site inspection at the 
proposed Tweed Valley Hospital this Friday. Sue 
Folliet from TSA will also be in attendance to 
answer any questions you might have about the 
project. 
I understand that some people will be in a 
meeting in the morning so the inspection is 
scheduled for 1.30 pm on Friday 7 September 
2018. Please park in the TAFE carpark which is 
across the road from the inspection site. We 
will walk across from there. 
If you are attending, please make sure you are 
wearing appropriate PPE (long pants, long 
sleeved shirt, hat, sunglasses) and please bring 
some water. Please do not wear a high visibility 
shirt. 
If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to get in contact. 
I look forward to meeting you all on site. 
Kind regards Clair 

12.34PM CD   

04/09/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Robert Appo Individual 
I am currently out of the office and will return 
on Tuesday 4 September 2018 and will respond 
to your email on my return. 

12.35 
PM 

CD   
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04/09/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi ClairYes I have the scheduled Tweed Shire 
Aboriginal Advisory Committee meeting that 
day and hope to leave the meeting around 
1pm, all going well.I note the meeting place but 
need to clarify something. You say “do not wear 
high visibility shirts” is that correct?. If so, if 
there a reason for that?Regards Jackie 
McDonald 

1.31PM CD   

04/09/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Thanks for your response Jackie, there is no 
need to wear a high vis shirt as this is not a 
construction/work site.  
 
Looking forward to seeing you and please let 
me know via call or text if the meeting runs 
later than you are expecting.  
 
Kind regards 
Clair 

1.37PM CD   

04/09/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 
Ok thanks for explaining that. Will do. 
Jackie 

3.29pm CD   
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04/09/2018 Xavier Carah 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jason 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi Xavier, 
 
Thank you for your email, I agree with the 
proposed methodology and all cultural 
information with be shared in person. 
Unfortunately I am unable to attend the site 
inspection Friday 7th September due to work 
commitments. 
 
Thank you  

6.57pm CD   

04/09/2018 
Jason 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Hi Jason, 
Thank you for your email. It is unfortunate that 
you will not be able to attend the site 
inspection. Rest assured you will still be 
consulted throughout the remainder of the 
process.  
 
Cheers 
 
Xavier 

7.17pm CD   
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05/09/2018 
Cameron 
Harvey 

Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi CameronI have reviewed and agree with the 
proposed Methodology for the Tweed Valley 
Hospital. I have particular information about an 
important site nearby and will share that with 
you confidentially when I see you. Though it’s 
not in the project footprint, it is very close by 
and is indicative of past occupation and use of 
the Cultural landscape.  There are still some 
places that are not included in the AHIMS or the 
Tweed Shire Mapping Project.Regards Jackie 
McDonald 

7.52am CD   

05/09/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Jackie, 
 
Cameron forwarded this email to me as he will 
not be on site this Friday. Thanks for the 
advance notice of this site, I would be happy to 
hear about it from you. 
 
Kind regards 
Clair 

10.16am CD   

05/09/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi Clair 
Happy to discuss face to face but want it kept 
confidential. 
Thanks Jackie 

11.00 
am 

CD   
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05/09/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Jackie,  
 
No worries, I will make sure our discussion is 
not distributed further than you and I. 
 
Kind regards 
Clair 

11.05am CD   

05/09/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Xavier Carah Niche Environment and Heritage 

Jackie, 
Thank you for your email. I have cc’d Clair 
Davey who will be undertaking the site visit. So 
she is aware of this important site.  
 
Cheers 
 
Xavier 

11.20am CD   

05/09/2018 
Xavier Carah 
and Clair 
Davey 

Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Thanks Xavier.Jackie 11.42am CD   

05/09/2018 

Cameron 
Harvey, 
Xavier Carah 
and Clair 
Davey 

Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Paul Buxton Individual 

Hello Cameron, Xavier & Clair, 
I have reviewed and agree with the proposed 
Methodology for the Tweed Valley Hospital and 
I will be attending the meeting on Friday. 
Regards 
 
Paul Buxton 
 

2.43pm CD   
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05/09/2018 Paul Buxton Individual Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Paul, 
 
Thank you for your response. I look forward to 
meeting you on Friday. 
 
Kind regards 
Clair 

2.45pm CD   

09/09/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email Paul Buxton Individual 

Morning Clair, 
 
I hope you had a good flight back home on 
Saturday.  
Please find attached my Tax Invoice as 
discussed. 
 
Speak soon. 
 
Regards 
 
Paul 
 
Paul Buxton 

9.06pm CD   
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12/09/2018 

Maurice 
Gannon, 
Jackie 
McDonald, 
Robert 
Appo, Jason 
McDonald, 
Paul Buxton, 
Leweena 
Williams,  
Ernie 
Williams, 
Ernie 
Jaawan 
Williams, 
Elih 
Gangaan 
Williams, 
Warren 
Phillips 

RAPs Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear All,Please find attached the draft version 
of the ACHAR for the Tweed Valley Hospital. We 
have also posted a hard copy to your mailing 
address. Can you please review the document 
and provide your comments and or feedback by 
9 October, 2018.In the meantime, if you have 
any questions, please feel free to contact either 
myself or Xavier.Kind regardsClair 
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10/10/2018 

Maurice 
Gannon, 
Jackie 
McDonald, 
Robert 
Appo, Jason 
McDonald, 
Paul Buxton, 
Leweena 
Williams,  
Ernie 
Williams, 
Ernie 
Jaawan 
Williams, 
Elih 
Gangaan 
Williams, 
Warren 
Phillips 

RAPs Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear All, 
 
Please note that the period for comments on 
the Draft ACHA (which was circulated by email 
and post on 12 September) closed yesterday –
Tuesday 9 October. If you have any comments 
or feedback, can you please respond to myself, 
Xavier or Cameron as soon as possible. We will 
be finalising the report this week and your 
feedback would be valuable. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you 
have any questions. 
 
Kind regards 
Clair 

11.18 
am 

    

11/10/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Phone Call 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Discussion of ACHAR comments: 1 Yugambeh 
reference to be removed. 2 Confidential 
information included in report. 3 Additional 
recommendation in case of future works. I 
asked Jackie to send me an email asap. 

1.48pm     
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11/10/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Hi Clair,Thank you for providing us with a copy 
of the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage & 
Archaeological (ACHA) Report for the new 
proposed Tweed Valley Hospital. I am sorry for 
the delay in responding and appreciate your 
time on the phone today to clarify some things. 
I respond on behalf of my son Jason and my 
Brother, Paul. We have had a discussion about 
the draft ACHAR.In general, we are happy with 
the report, however, there are a couple of 
things that we respectfully submit to you for 
your consideration:1) We understand the draft 
ACHAR covers the immediate footprint of the 
proposed new hospital, where the survey was 
undertaken, however,  we believe that a 
comment should be included to the effect that, 
should there be any additional works be carried 
out in the future, outside the current advertised 
hospital footprint, in areas that were not 
surveyed, that the Registered Aboriginal parties 
should be advised to determine whether a 
further survey in those areas is required.2) Page 
28. 8.1 Ethnography and HistoryI understand 
that the opening sentence could be an 
interpretation from information sourced from 
the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Management 
Plan (ACHMP) for the Tweed Shire, in particular 
A2 on page 21 where it describes the languages 
spoken in and around the Tweed. It is definitely 
not a direct quote from the Tweed Shire 
ACHMP, nor is it implied that it is, however, for 
the sake of accuracy, I think the word 
‘Yugambeh’ should be removed. It doesn’t 
necessarily follow that, although some of our 
old people spoke Yugambeh on the Tweed, that 
the Tweed is their ancestral lands. My great 
Grandmother is a prime example of that, she is 
Yugambeh and she married my great 
Grandfather from the Tweed and came to live 
here.3) A suggested opening phrase would be 
“The area of the Tweed Coast is known to have 
been the ancestral lands of the Minyanbal 
people of the Bundjalung Nation”.4) Page 28 
(and if Wollumbin is mentioned on any other 
pages) Wollumbin/Mt Warning has been 
gazetted its dual name for some years now, so I 

3.40pm     
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believe the more we promote the dual naming, 
the better, for educational purposes. I also 
believe that Boileau 2004 also refers to 
Wollumbin.5) Since the cultural mapping for 
the ACHMP was carried out for Tweed Shire 
Council, whether or not ‘Tweed Shire Council 
ACHMP 2017’ ought to be referenced, rather 
than Eisermann 2017 is a matter for you.Thank 
you for the opportunity to comment on the 
draft ACHAR.Kind regardsJackie McDonald, 
descendant of Kitty Sandy of the Tweed Valley 
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11/10/2018 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual Email Clair Davey Niche Environment and Heritage 

Dear Jackie,Thank you for your response to the 
ACHAR and the time on the phone earlier 
today.In regards to your comments, please see 
responses in RED Text.1) We understand the 
draft ACHAR covers the immediate footprint of 
the proposed new hospital, where the survey 
was undertaken, however,  we believe that a 
comment should be included to the effect that, 
should there be any additional works be carried 
out in the future, outside the current advertised 
hospital footprint, in areas that were not 
surveyed, that the Registered Aboriginal parties 
should be advised to determine whether a 
further survey in those areas is required. I have 
included the following 
recommendation:Recommendation 4: Further 
Aboriginal cultural heritage worksIn the event 
that works causing ground disturbance are 
planned within the vegetated section of the 
Project Site (i.e. the section along the water and 
in the north), consultation with the RAPs and a 
further cultural heritage survey with 
representatives of the RAPs will be required.2) 
Page 28. 8.1 Ethnography and HistoryI 
understand that the opening sentence could be 
an interpretation from information sourced 
from the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 
Management Plan (ACHMP) for the Tweed 
Shire, in particular A2 on page 21 where it 
describes the languages spoken in and around 
the Tweed. It is definitely not a direct quote 
from the Tweed Shire ACHMP, nor is it implied 
that it is, however, for the sake of accuracy, I 
think the word ‘Yugambeh’ should be removed. 
It doesn’t necessarily follow that, although 
some of our old people spoke Yugambeh on the 
Tweed, that the Tweed is their ancestral lands. 
My great Grandmother is a prime example of 
that, she is Yugambeh and she married my 
great Grandfather from the Tweed and came to 
live here. Noted. I have removed reference to 
the Yugambeh from this sentence.3) A 
suggested opening phrase would be “The area 
of the Tweed Coast is known to have been the 
ancestral lands of the Minyanbal people of the 
Bundjalung Nation”. Noted, I have included the 

3.59pm     
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opening phrase as you have suggested.4) Page 
28 (and if Wollumbin is mentioned on any other 
pages) Wollumbin/Mt Warning has been 
gazetted its dual name for some years now, so I 
believe the more we promote the dual naming, 
the better, for educational purposes. I also 
believe that Boileau 2004 also refers to 
Wollumbin. Noted I have changed the 
references to Mt Warning to reflect the dual 
naming.5) Since the cultural mapping for the 
ACHMP was carried out for Tweed Shire 
Council, whether or not ‘Tweed Shire Council 
ACHMP 2017’ ought to be referenced, rather 
than Eisermann 2017 is a matter for you. 
Noted.I will arrange for a FINAL version to be 
sent to you via email and in hardcopy for your 
review. Again, thank you for your comments 
and feedback,Kind regardsClair 
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DATE 
INDIVIDUAL 
CONTACTED 

ORGANISATION 
CONTACTED 

HOW 
CONTACTED 

CONTACTED 
BY 

ORGANISATION REPRESENTED NATURE OF CONSULTATION TIME 
Staff 
Member 

Follow up required 

11/10/2018 Clair Davey 
Niche 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Email 
Jackie 
McDonald 

Individual 

Thank you very much Clair.  
Regards Jackie 
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Appendix 2 - Community Consultation Records – some records 

withheld due to privacy issues. 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  



  

 

5 July 2018 

 

The Registrar 
Office of the Registrar, Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983 (NSW) 
PO Box 112 
Glebe NSW 2037 
 
To whom it may concern, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 

Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 

Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 

assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 

development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 

Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 

Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 

consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 

Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 

determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Friday 20 July 2018. Contact details 

of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 
 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Cameron Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
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5 July 2018 

 

General Manager 
Local Land Services - North Coast Region 
PO Box 1417 
Coffs Harbour NSW 2450 
 
To whom it may concern, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 

Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 

Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 

assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 

development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 

Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 

Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 

consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 

Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 

determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Friday 20 July 2018. Contact details 

of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 
 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Cameron Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
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5 July 2018 

 

NTS Corp Limited 
PO Box 2105 
Strawberry Hills NSW 2012 
 
 
To whom it may concern, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 

Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 

Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 

assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 

development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 

Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 

Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 

consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 

Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 

determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Friday 20 July 2018. Contact details 

of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 
 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Cameron Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
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5 July 2018 

 

Mr Dimitri Young 
Office of Environment and Heritage, Coffs Harbour 
Federation House 
24 Moonee Street 
Coffs Harbour NSW 2450 
 
Dear Mr Young, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 

Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 

Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 

assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 

development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 

Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 

Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 

consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 

Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 

determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Friday 20 July 2018. Contact details 

of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

Cameron Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
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5 July 2018 

 

General Manager 
Tweed / Byron Local Aboriginal Land Council 
PO Box 1125 
Parramatta NSW 2150 
 
To whom it may concern, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 

Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 

Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 

assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 

development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 

Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 

Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 

consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 

Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 

determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Friday 20 July 2018. Contact details 

of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 
 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Cameron Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
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16 July 2018 

 

General Manager 
Tweed / Byron Local Aboriginal Land Council 
PO Box 6967 
Tweed Heads South NSW 2487 
 
To whom it may concern, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 
Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 
Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 
assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 
development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 
Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 
Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 
consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 
Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 
determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Monday 30 July 2018. Contact 
details of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 
 

 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Rebecca Yit 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
 
 
 

 

 



  

 

5 July 2018 

 

General Manager 
Tweed Shire Council 
PO Box 816  
Murwillumbah NSW 2484 
 

To whom it may concern, 

 

Re: 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW: Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment 

 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of NSW 

Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 

Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area) (please see Figure 1 attached). The 

assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the proposed 

development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has been declared a State 

Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional 

Development) 2011. 

The proponent, NSW Health Infrastructure, can be contacted via TSA Management Pty Ltd: 

Ms Sue Follett 
Senior Project Manager 
TSA Management Pty Ltd 
Level 15, Brisbane Club Tower 
241 Adelaide Street | Brisbane QLD 4000  
Email: sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au 
 
 

In accordance with Section 4.1.2 of the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage 

consultation requirements for proponents (2010) we are seeking the names and contact details of 

Aboriginal groups or individuals that may have an interest in the project and hold knowledge relevant to 

determining the cultural significance of the recorded Aboriginal objects within the Subject Area.  

We would appreciate correspondence regarding this matter by 5pm on Friday 20 July 2018. Contact details 

of Aboriginal groups and/or individuals can be forwarded to the contact details provided overleaf. 

 

Please address return correspondence about this matter to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540 
Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037 
Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 

mailto:sfolliott@tsamanagement.com.au
mailto:ryit@niche-eh.com


 

 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

Cameron Harvey 

Niche Environment and Heritage 
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Aboriginal Community Consultation and Registration of Interest 

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment for the new Tweed Valley Hospital Development, Tweed 
Valley Shire, NSW. 

Niche Environment and Heritage has been commissioned by TSA Management Pty Ltd on behalf of 
NSW Health Infrastructure to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment at Lot 102 
DP870722, 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area). The 
assessment is required to inform the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the 
proposed development of the new Tweed Valley Hospital at this location. The development has 
been declared a State Significant Development under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy 
(State and Regional Development) 2011. 

The project will be a purpose built health facility delivering health services to residents of the Tweed 
and Byron Local Government Areas and the hospital’s catchment including visitors to the Tweed 
Valley. The new facility will accommodate over 350 beds and include culturally appropriate spaces to 
meet the needs of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people and the needs of the resident and 
visiting community. 

In accordance with the Office of Environment and Heritage Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation 
requirements for proponents 2010, NSW Health Infrastructure is seeking to consult with any 
Aboriginal persons or groups who may hold cultural knowledge of, or who have the right or interest 
in Aboriginal cultural heritage of the Subject Area. The purpose of the consultation may be to assist 
the proponent to prepare an Aboriginal cultural heritage assessment to support an AHIP application. 

NSW Health Infrastructure is inviting Aboriginal people or groups who hold cultural knowledge 
relevant to the Subject Area to register their interest for the process. 

A previous notice issued on the 18 July 2018 contained the incorrect reply by date of the 24 July 
2018. The correct details are as follows:  

All registrations for the project must be received by 5pm, 1 August 2018 and should be directed in 
writing to: 

Rebecca Yit 
Niche Environment and Heritage 
PO Box 540, Sandgate QLD 4017 
Tel: 0488 224 037  Fax: 02 4017 0071 Email: ryit@niche-eh.com 
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Appendix 3 – Survey Methodology 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  



 

 
 

Sydney | Central Coast | Illawarra | Armidale | Newcastle | Mudgee | Port Macquarie | Brisbane | Cairns 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Tweed Valley Hospital 
771 Cudgen Rd, Cudgen 

 

Project Information and Proposed Methodology 

 
 
 
 

 

10 August 2018 

 



 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital 
 

Project Information and Proposed Methodology 1 

 

 

Document control 

Project no.: 4380 

Client: NSW Health Infrastructure 

Project Manager: TSA Management 

Document description: Project Information and Methodology 

Project Director: Jamie Reeves 

Project Manager: Cameron Harvey 

Authors: Rebecca Yit 

Internal review: Xavier Carah, Renee Regal 

Document status: Draft 

Local Government Area: Tweed Shire Council 

 

 

Author Revision 

number 

Internal 

review 

Date issued 

RY DO1 XC 30/07/18 

RY/XC DO2 RR 02/08/18 

    

 

 

© Niche Environment and Heritage, 2018 

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Australian Copyright Act 1968, reproduction, 

adaptation, electronic storage, and communication to the public is prohibited without prior written permission. 

Enquiries should be addressed to Niche Environment and Heritage, PO Box 2443, Parramatta NSW 1750, Australia, 

email: info@niche-eh.com. 

Any third party material, including images, contained in this publication remains the property of the specified 

copyright owner unless otherwise indicated, and is used subject to their licensing conditions. 

 

Cover photograph: General photo of the Subject Area (Niche 2018)  

Niche Environment and 

Heritage 

Excellence in your 

environment. 

ABN: 19 137 111 721 
 

Head Office 

Level 1, 19 Sorrell Street 

Parramatta NSW 2150 

All mail correspondence to: 

PO Box 2443 

North Parramatta NSW 1750 

Phone: 02 9630 5658 

Email: info@niche-eh.com 
 

Locations 

Sydney 

Central Coast 

Illawarra 

Armidale 

Newcastle 

Mudgee 

Port Macquarie 

Brisbane 

Cairns 



 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital 
 

Project Information and Proposed Methodology 2 

 

Table of Contents 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................... 4 

1.1 Project Initiation and Scope .......................................................................................................... 4 

1.2 Objectives of Aboriginal community consultation ........................................................................ 4 

2. Project information ........................................................................................................................ 5 

2.1 The Project ..................................................................................................................................... 5 

2.2 Where is the proposed lot of land ................................................................................................. 5 

2.3 What is being proposed? ............................................................................................................... 5 

3. Existing cultural heritage knowledge ............................................................................................... 8 

3.1 Preamble ........................................................................................................................................ 8 

3.2 Topography, landform and waterways ......................................................................................... 8 

3.3 Geology and soils ........................................................................................................................... 8 

3.4 Vegetation ..................................................................................................................................... 8 

3.5 Recent land use activities .............................................................................................................. 8 

3.6 Summary ........................................................................................................................................ 9 

4. Archaeological Context ................................................................................................................. 11 

4.1 Preamble ...................................................................................................................................... 11 

4.2 Heritage Registers ........................................................................................................................ 11 

4.3 Review of Previous Archaeological Assessment within a local context ...................................... 13 

5. Proposed methodology for the project .......................................................................................... 17 

5.1 Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA)........................................................................ 17 

5.2 Aboriginal community input points for the assessment ............................................................. 17 

5.3 Methods of assessing heritage significance ................................................................................ 18 

5.4 Critical timelines .......................................................................................................................... 18 

5.5 Who to contact ............................................................................................................................ 18 

References ........................................................................................................................................... 19 

 
  



 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital 
 

Project Information and Proposed Methodology 3 

 

List of Figures 

Figure 1: Test Fit Study Site Plan (source: Bates Smart; TSA) ............................................................................ 6 

Figure 2: General location map (Source: Niche) ................................................................................................ 7 

Figure 3: Hydrology and Soil Landscape located within the Subject Area (source: Niche, DTDB Copyright LPI 

2016 and DECCW 2009). .................................................................................................................................. 10 

 

 

  



 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital 
 

Project Information and Proposed Methodology 4 

 

1. Introduction 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1.1 Project Initiation and Scope 

In June 2018, Niche Environment and Heritage Pty Ltd (Niche) was commissioned by TSA Management Pty 

Ltd (TSA) on behalf of NSW Health Infrastructure to undertake an Aboriginal cultural heritage desktop 

review at Lot 102 DP870722, 771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, NSW for the proposed development of the new 

Tweed Valley Hospital (TVH) at this location (hereafter referred to as the Subject Area, see Figure 2). A draft 

Master Plan has been prepared by Bates Smart which addresses the health services required to meet the 

needs of the growing population of the Tweed Byron region and incorporates proposed culturally 

appropriate spaces for the resident and local community.  

The purpose of the initial review was to identify Aboriginal heritage requirements, or constraints to inform 

the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for the declared State Significant Development 

under the NSW State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011. The review 

identified the potential for Aboriginal cultural heritage constraints within parts of the Subject Area and 

recommended a full Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) with Aboriginal community 

consultation be completed.  

This document presents the proposed methodology for ACHA process and proposed survey of the Subject 

Area. It will form part of the ACHAR. 

This proposed methodology has been designed to conform to the relevant requirements of various advisory 

documents and guidelines. These guidelines and documents include: 

 Guide to Investigating, Assessing and Reporting on Aboriginal Cultural Heritage in New South Wales 
(OEH, 2011a) 

 Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents 2010 (Part 6 National Parks 
and Wildlife Act, 1974) (DECCW, 2010a) 

 Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales (DECCW, 
2010b) 

 The Burra Charter: The Australia ICOMOS Charter for Places of Cultural Significance (Australia 
International Council on Monuments and Sites [ICOMOS], 1999) 

 

1.2 Objectives of Aboriginal community consultation 

The objective of community consultation is for Aboriginal people to have the opportunity to improve 

assessment outcomes by: 

 Providing relevant information about the cultural significance and values of the Aboriginal object(s) 
and/or place(s). 

 Influencing the design of the method that will be used to assess the cultural and scientific 
significance of Aboriginal object(s) and/or place(s). 

 Actively contributing to the development of cultural heritage management options and 
recommendations for any Aboriginal object(s) and/or place(s) within the Project Area; and 

 Completing a review and providing comments on the draft assessment report before it is submitted 
to government. 

 

The following report is designed to inform the Registered Aboriginal Parties (RAPs) for the Project on the 

proposed archaeological investigation and provide them with the opportunity to comment on the 

methodology.
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2. Project information 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

2.1 The Project 

Niche was commissioned by TSA on behalf of NSW HI, to prepare an ACHAR report for the proposed new 

Tweed Valley Hospital. 

2.2 Where is the proposed lot of land  

The project area is known as the Tweed Valley Hospital. The facility will be located on Lot 102 DP870722 at 

771 Cudgen Road, Cudgen immediately west of Kingscliff, north coast of NSW. 

2.3 What is being proposed? 

The project consists of: 

 Delivery of a new Level 5 major referral hospital to provide the health services required to meet the 
needs of the growing population of the Tweed-Byron region, in conjunction with the other 
hospitals and community health centres across the region   

 Master planning for additional health, education, training and research facilities to support these 
health services, which will be developed with service partners over time. These areas will be used 
initially for construction site/ compound and at-grade car parking. 

 Delivery of the supporting infrastructure required for the new hospital, including greenspace and 
other amenity spaces, campus roads and car parking, external road upgrades and connections, 
utilities connections, and other site infrastructure. 
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Figure 1: Test Fit Study Site Plan (source: Bates Smart; TSA) 
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3. Existing cultural heritage knowledge 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

3.1 Preamble 

Understanding the past and present environmental contexts of a Subject Area is requisite in any Aboriginal 

archaeological and cultural heritage investigation (DECCW, 2010a). This provides an understanding of what 

activities would have taken place there in the past and the likelihood any trace would remain below the 

surface. 

The following section provides details of the environmental characteristics of the Subject Area. The section 

concludes by considering how the environmental character of the Subject Area affects the way in which the 

area would have been occupied by Aboriginal people in the past, and how Aboriginal archaeological sites 

will be distributed across the landscape. 

3.2 Topography, landform and waterways 

The Subject Area is located within the North Coast Bioregion, which ranges from coastal sand dunes to 

steep slopes and gorges of the Great Escarpment. The dominant topographic characteristic within the 

Cudgen locality is a defined east west running ridge that links the Cudgen Plateau to the Kingscliff coast. 

The Subject Area incorporates part of this ridgeline, affording views towards topographic features within 

the broader region. Together with the elevated ridgeline, the Subject area also includes the associated 

north facing slope and a section of adjacent low-lying wetland, formed as part of a larger interdunal swale 

that runs parallel to the Wommin Bay coastal foreshore. Other water sources include Cudgen Creek and its 

associated estuary situated approximately 700m south east of the Subject Area. 

3.3 Geology and soils 

The ridgeline and slopes of the Subject Area is characterised by tertiary volcanic soils associated with the 

Mt Warning complex including red and brown friable loams (NSW OEH: Subregions of the North Coast 

Bioregion) as well as iron oxide sandstone, and haematite which is known as a source of red ochre for 

Aboriginal people in the area. Rock types include basalt of the Lamington Volcanic Series with minor 

occurrences of rhyolite and tuff. The lower lying sections of the Subject Area are identified as Quaternary 

beach and sand dune deposits associated with the coastal interdunal unit and prone to waterlogging. 

3.4 Vegetation 

Vegetation mapping identified that the Subject Area incorporates a narrow section of Melaleuca and 

Swamp She-oak forest associated with the wetland and interdunal landform. The Subject Area also 

incorporates a section of subtropical rainforest, consisting of a high canopy with a medium to dense forest 

understory immediately west of Turnock Street. It should be noted that the majority of the Subject Area 

has been cleared of vegetation, including the ridgeline and slopes and some of the low-lying ground 

adjacent to the wetland.  

3.5 Recent land use activities 

The majority of the Subject Area has experienced extensive disturbance from land clearing activities from 

sugar cane cultivation in the 1870’s to present day agricultural use. Much of the rock across the Subject 

Area has been raked up and piled along the boundaries and across the property, forming minor manmade 

earthworks. As a result, much of the Subject Area is described as moderately to highly disturbed, and 

therefore any artefact bearing soil deposits have been heavily disturbed. 
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3.6 Summary 

The extent of disturbance from previous and current farming activities, within much of the Subject Area, 

mean it is unlikely that there will be undisturbed archaeological deposits related to Aboriginal occupation. 

This includes the elevated ridgeline and north facing slopes within the Subject Area. The lower-lying areas 

adjacent to the wetland may be less disturbed and there exists some potential for subsurface 

archaeological deposits in these areas. Additionally, landscape features such as those commonly identified 

as places of importance to Aboriginal people are noted within and adjacent to the Subject Area. There is 

the potential for intangible cultural heritage values to exist. 
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4. Archaeological Context 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

4.1 Preamble 

It is a requirement under the ‘Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New 

South Wales’ (DECCW 2010a) (hereafter referred to as the ‘Code of Practice’) that archaeological 

assessments synthesise available information from previous archaeological and ethno-historical studies to 

provide a context and baseline for what is known about Aboriginal cultural heritage in the Subject Area. In 

accordance with the Code of Practice, this section reviews heritage registers to identify known Aboriginal 

heritage items (Section 4.2), identifies and describes previous archaeological investigations in the Subject 

Area , the local and wider region (Section 4.3), reviews ethnographic and historical studies (Section 4) and 

then synthesises and discusses this information with reference to the landscape context (Section 3.2). This 

synthesis will provide a summary of the main issues and regional character of Aboriginal land-use and its 

material traces and its likely nature and distribution of within the Subject Area. 

4.2 Heritage Registers 

4.2.1 National Heritage Registers 

Under the EPBC Act Amendments (No. 88, 2003), two mechanisms have been created for the protection of 

heritage places of National or Commonwealth significance: the National Heritage List (NHL) and the 

Commonwealth Heritage List (CHL) 

(http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/places/national/index.html). 

The NHL provides protection to places of cultural significance to the nation of Australia, while the CHL 

comprises natural, Aboriginal and historic heritage places owned and controlled by the Commonwealth. 

The Australian Heritage Database (AHD) is maintained by the Department of Sustainability, Environment, 

Water and Population and Communities (DOSEWPC) and contains information about more than 20,000 

natural, historic and Indigenous places including places listed on the world, national and commonwealth 

heritage list and those under consideration.   

 A search of the Australian Heritage Database was undertaken on 26 July 2018. There are no 
heritage listings relevant to the Subject Area.  

 

4.2.2 NSW State Heritage Register 

The State Heritage Register (SHR) lists items that have been assessed as being of State heritage significance 

to New South Wales. Items appearing on the SHR are granted protection under s.60 of the Heritage Act 

1977. 

 A search of the SHR was completed on 26 July 2018. There are no Aboriginal heritage sites listed on 
the SHR within the Subject Area. 

 

4.2.3 State Heritage and Conservation (s.170) Registers 

Section 170 of the Heritage Act requires that State Government Agencies establish and maintain a Heritage 

Conservation Register for heritage items located on land under their control or ownership. Items listed on a 

s.170 Register are listed on the State Heritage Inventory (SHI) and bound by the regulations of the Heritage 

Act.   

http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage/places/national/index.html
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4.2.4 The Tweed Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2014 

Each Local Government Area (LGA) is required to create and maintain an LEP that identifies and conserves 

Aboriginal and historical heritage items. These items are protected under the EP&A Act.  

 A search of the Tweed Local Council LEP (2014) was undertaken on 26 July 2018. No Aboriginal 
heritage sites were listed in the LEP. 

 

To promote awareness and added protection for Aboriginal Cultural Heritage within the Tweed LGA, the 

Tweed Shire Council commissioned and have subsequently adopted the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 

Management Plan (ACHMP) in July 2018. A key component of the ACHMP was the development of a 

Landform Mapping and Predictive Modelling (LMPM) tool which highlights places with known and 

predicted Aboriginal cultural heritage. The predictive modelling framework is based on a range of criteria 

including but not necessarily limited to, previous archaeological assessment and the landscape context for 

the area (ACHMP 2018). 

A search of the LMPM was conducted on 26 July 2018, identifying that most of the Subject Area has been 

mapped as part of a larger area containing ‘Predicted Aboriginal cultural heritage’ (refer to Figure 4). For 

those areas nominated within this category, the ACHMP (2018: 96) recommends: 

“...an appropriate level of assessment be undertaken and consultation completed with the 

Aboriginal community at the commencement of a site specific planning proposal or masterplan 

and prior to the lodgement of a planning proposal.” 

4.2.5 National Parks and Wildlife Act Registers (AHIMS) 

A search of the AHIMS was conducted on 19th June 2018 (AHIMS Client ID 351986), revealing that no 

previously recorded sites have been identified within or in proximity to the current boundaries of 771 

Cudgen Road.  
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4.3 Review of Previous Archaeological Assessment within a local context 

Niche has previously undertaken an Aboriginal cultural heritage desktop review of the Subject Area.  

Findings from the desktop review and site visit 

A search of the AHIMS was conducted on 19th June 2018 (AHIMS Client ID 351986), revealing that no 

previously recorded sites have been identified within or in proximity to the current boundaries of 771 

Cudgen Road. Consequently, proposed activity at 771 Cudgen Road would not impact on any registered 

Aboriginal sites. However 771 Cudgen Road is situated in a landscape setting comprising of an elevated 

terrace and slope, situated above a swamp and heavily vegetated drainage system. These landscape 

features are listed in the Due Diligence Code as signifying a strong likelihood that Aboriginal objects 

may be present: 

 within 200m of waters, and 

 located on a ridge top, ridge line or headland. 
 

771 Cudgen Road represents a likely landscape for sites of past occupation with the potential for camp 

sites, a prominent position over the swamp and proximity to a wide variety of resource types. 

A brief site visit was undertaken on the 15th June 2018 to better understand local conditions and the 

possible constraints associated with 771 Cudgen Road. The photos below show the environment, level of 

previous disturbance and remnant vegetation within the Subject Area. The visual inspection noted varied 

levels of surface and ground disturbance across the Subject Area with the elevated sections of the 

landscape including the terrace and associated slope subject to extensive disturbance from vegetation 

clearing and agricultural activities such as ploughing, planting of trees and other farming related activities. 

The extent of disturbance along the southern, eastern and western boundaries indicates low potential for 

intact soil profiles and low potential for Aboriginal objects in these areas. The low-lying areas adjacent to 

the wetland and remnant vegetation appeared to be less disturbed and there may be potential for intact 

subsurface archaeological deposits within these areas. 

The presence of remnant vegetation suggests greater potential for an intact land surface and therefore 

higher potential for Aboriginal objects including within archaeological deposits in this area. Visual 

inspection noted no visible signs of high level disturbance, with this area appearing largely intact.  

Landscape features such as those features commonly identified as places of importance to Aboriginal 

people were noted within and adjacent to the Subject Area, including the swamp and remnant vegetation. 

Some residual intangible cultural heritage may still exist within 771 Cudgen Road that may not result in a 

physical trace or indicator of their existence in the landscape. 
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Plate 1. Looking north east across 771 Cudgen Road along the 
Cudgen Road southern boundary and towards Turnock Street 
eastern boundary. Note extensive ploughing and farming 
activities. 

 

 
Plate 2. View looking south west from Turnock Street eastern 
boundary. 

 

 
Plate 3. View south west across 771 Cudgen Road looking 
upslope over crops and ploughed land. Note north west 
facing slopes leading down towards the swamp and drainage 
system and low-lying ground. 

 

 
Plate 4. View west, along the northern boundary of 771 
Cudgen Road, towards an area of remnant sub-tropical 
vegetation in the northern extension of the 771 Cudgen 
Road. 
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A search of the AHIMS register also identified several archaeological investigations relevant to the Subject 

Area. 

Assessment author and year Description of assessment 

Everick (2012) Extensive work by Everick Pty Ltd (among others) at 

Kings Forest, approximately 3km southwest from the 

current Subject Area is important in examining the local 

area in a broader Aboriginal cultural heritage context. A 

total of 17 Aboriginal sites comprising of midden, 

artefact scatter complexes and isolated finds were 

recorded within the Kings Forest area. These sites were 

situated across a number of landscape features 

including highly modified interdunal swales, low slopes 

associated with a small ridge and wetland surrounding 

Cudgen Lake and Cudgen Creek. Given the large area 

under examination, the archaeological finding when 

combined with the Aboriginal cultural heritage values 

were viewed as part of the broader Aboriginal cultural 

landscape for the Tweed. Given the relative proximity of 

this assessment and some shared landscape 

characteristics to the current Subject Area. 

Everick (2010) Cultural Heritage Assessment of Lot 490 Kingscliff 

Resort, Kingscliff an unpublished report: 

This assessment was completed prior to the 

development of ecotourism facilities at this location. It 

reviewed archaeological findings in a local context, 

noting the presence of artefact scatters in and around 

the Cudgen and Kingscliff coastal streams and adjacent 

low lands and made predictive statements regarding 

site types for the area. The study found that earlier sand 

mining in the area had caused extensive disturbance to 

any potential insitu archaeological deposits in the 

interdunal system and as a result no Aboriginal sites, or 

areas of archaeological potential were identified. 

Ground surface visibility across the area was noted as 

generally poor. 

Davies (2004) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment: 355 Cudgen 

Road, Cudgen an unpublished report: 

The purpose of this assessment was to undertake a 

review and field survey to identify if any Aboriginal 

cultural heritage values existed within the proposed 

development zone. This assessment included a 

comprehensive review of the archaeological material of 

the area at the time, as well as the Aboriginal history of 

the region. Given the close proximity of this assessment 

to the current Subject Area, this report has been used in 

developing site prevalence predictions for the current 

assessment. 

Piper (2001) Archaeological Assessment: Lots 26C / 26D DPP10715 

and Part Lot 4 CP 727425 Cudgen, an unpublished 

report: 
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This assessment reported on the results of an 

archaeological assessment of Lots immediately to the 

north of the Subject Area, within the area identified as 

wetland and interdunal coastal zone. No Aboriginal sites 

or areas of archaeological potential were identified 

during the assessment and the landforms within the 

area were concluded as not being of a type that would 

be archaeologically sensitive. Given the close proximity 

to the current Subject Area, Piper’s report was used in 

developing site prevalence predictions for the current 

assessment. 

Piper (2000) Archaeological Assessment at Lot 2, Crescent Street, 

Cudgen an unpublished report:  

This assessment examined an area of low lying alluvial 

floodplain, northwest of the current Subject Area, 

identifying a campsite with a low density artefact 

scatter composed of flakes, scrapers, cores and 

retouched flakes. The site was noted as highly disturbed 

but considered significant given that the site represents 

the only occurrence of a camp sites with artefacts to be 

identified on the Tweed River flood plain (Piper 2009-

29-30). 
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5. Proposed methodology for the project 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

5.1 Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) 

The Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) will follow the guidelines set out in the: 

 ‘Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents 2010 (OEH 2010) 

 ‘Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales’ (OEH 
2010b) 

 ‘Guide to Investigating, Assessing and Reporting on Aboriginal Cultural Heritage in New South 
Wales’ (OEH, 2011a). 

 

The ACHA will aim to: 

 Identify the cultural and archaeological values that may be present within the Subject Area to help 
inform any future works proposal. 

 Synthesise the results of technical investigations, the significance of the finds made, make 
management recommendations on requirements for additional approvals including Aboriginal 
Heritage Impact Permits (AHIPs). 

 Incorporate the process and results of consultation, undertaken in compliance with the Aboriginal 
cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents 2010 guidelines. 

 

The ACHA will follow the general methodology described by the tasks below:  

Full site inspection:  

 The site inspection will focus on areas within the Subject Area that would be disturbed by surface 
infrastructure include buildings, internal roadways, and carparks, as well as areas designated for 
hydrological and landscaping/gardening works.  

 The inspection will also concentrate on those areas which retain higher archaeological potential 
within the Subject Area. 

 

Reporting:  

 A draft report will be prepared to satisfy the requirements of the Office of Environment and 

Heritage Archaeological Code of Practice, the Consultation Requirements for Proponents and the 

Guide to Investigating, Assessing and Reporting on Aboriginal Cultural Heritage in NSW. 

5.2 Aboriginal community input points for the assessment 

The guidelines suggest several points of input for RAPs, including: 

 during development of the methodology (i.e. now) 

 during meetings / site inspections / fieldwork 

 during review of the draft cultural heritage report 
 

In addition to this we welcome any input and suggestions regarding the heritage assessment at any stage of 

the consultation process. We anticipate having the ACHAR finalised by early September, which requires the 

report to be reviewed by the Aboriginal stakeholders by early October 2018. Niche cannot guarantee being 

able to incorporate any information after this date. 
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5.3 Methods of assessing heritage significance 

Heritage significance will be assessed by considering each cultural, or archaeological site, against the 

significance criteria set out in the Guide to investigating, assessing and reporting on Aboriginal cultural 

heritage in NSW (OEH 2011).  

In all cases the assessment of significance will be informed by the Aboriginal community, and this will be 

documented in the ACHAR. If any culturally sensitive values were identified they would not be specifically 

included in the report, or made publicly available, but would be documented and lodged with the 

knowledge holder providing the information. 

5.4 Critical timelines 

Critical timelines for the ACHA of the Project are outlined below. 

Please note that these timelines are estimates at this stage and are provided to allow forward planning of 

personnel and resources. 

 Provision of comments on Proposed Methodology: no later than 5pm, 6 September 2018. 

 Collation of cultural significance information: ongoing throughout process until end of draft ACHAR 

review period. 

 Site Inspection: 7 September 2018 (Immediately after methodology review period ends, dates to 

be confirmed with RAP availability). 

 Provision of a draft ACHAR (including proposed management and mitigation measures) to RAPs for 

review: 12 September 2018 

 Provision of comments on draft ACHAR: 9 October 2018 

 Finalisation of the ACHAR in consideration of comments received: 11 October 2018 

5.5  Who to contact 

If you would like to provide information for the cultural heritage assessment, or if you would like to discuss 

the project do not hesitate to contact: 

 Cameron Harvey - 0488 224 036 (charvey@niche-eh.com) 
 PO Box 540 
 Sandgate QLD 4017 
 

mailto:charvey@niche-eh.com


 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital 
 

Project Information and Proposed Methodology 19 

 

References 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Davies, S. (2004) Cultural Heritage Assessment of Indigenous Values of Terrain to be Impacted by a 

Proposed Aquaculture Development 355 Cudgen Road, Cudgen, North Coast New South Wales. An 

unpublished report for David McPhee and Associates 

Everick Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd (2012) Cultural Heritage Assessment for Kings Forest Residential Estate 

Stage 1 Project Application – MP08_0194 Tweed Shire, NSW. An unpublished report for Project 28 Pty Ltd 

Everick Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd (2010) Cultural Heritage Assessment for the Lot 490 Kingscliff Resort, 

NSW. An unpublished report for Leighton Properties 

NSW OEH: Subregions of the North Coast Bioregion - 

www.environment.nsw.gov.au/bioregions/NorthCoast-Subregions.htm 

Piper, A. (2001) An Archaeological Assessment at Cudgen Road, Cudgen. An unpublished report for Jim 

Glazebrook and Associates Pty Ltd 

Piper, A. (2000) An Archaeological Assessment at Lot 2, Crescent Street, Cudgen. An unpublished report for 

Jim Glazebrook and Associates Pty Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Sydney | Central Coast | Illawarra | Armidale | Newcastle | Mudgee | Port Macquarie | Brisbane | Cairns 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 
   

 

Tweed Valley Hospital  Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report 112 
 

Appendix 4 – AHIMS Search Results 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

  



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Extensive search - Site list report

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports

Your Ref/PO Number : 4380 771 Cudgen Rd

Client Service ID : 356477

Site Status

04-2-0207 Cudgen Road West Tweed ACH Shell Middens GDA  56  550102  6872314 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0209 Dodd's Island Tweed ACH Artefacts GDA  56  552046  6875549 Open site Valid Artefact : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0189 Kings Forest 9 GDA  56  553200  6869050 Open site Valid Artefact : 1

PermitsEverick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0190 Kings Forest 10 GDA  56  553300  6869250 Open site Valid Artefact : 1

PermitsEverick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0185 Kings Forest 8 GDA  56  553428  6868956 Open site Partially 

Destroyed

Artefact : -

PermitsEverick Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd,Everick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0186 King Forest 11 GDA  56  554191  6868521 Open site Destroyed Artefact : 1

PermitsEverick Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd,Everick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0187 King Forest 12 GDA  56  554775  6870575 Open site Destroyed Artefact : 1

PermitsMs.Claire Everett,Everick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0236 Phillip Street 2 Tweed ACH Shell Midden GDA  56  554775  6876639 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0235 Phillip Street 1 Tweed ACH Shell Midden GDA  56  554907  6876431 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0234 Wommin Bay Road Tweed ACH Shell Midden GDA  56  555251  6876273 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0188 Kings Forest 13 GDA  56  555405  6871014 Open site Destroyed Artefact : 1

PermitsEverick Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd,Everick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0233 Murphys Road Tweed ACH Shell Midden GDA  56  555539  6876762 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0223 Cudgen Ridge South East Tweed ACH Artefacts GDA  56  555657  6871078 Open site Valid Artefact : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0216 Salt West Tweed ACH Shell Midden GDA  56  556191  6871900 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0240 Cudgen Trig Tweed ACH Burials GDA  56  556227  6873565 Open site Valid Burial : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0202 Salt Seaside City Oasis Way Tweed ACH Shell Midden GDA  56  556235  6871526 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0215 Marine Parade Tweed ACH Artefacts GDA  56  556491  6874334 Open site Valid Artefact : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact
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04-2-0211 Jack Julius Park Tweed ACH Shell Middens GDA  56  556546  6873184 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0224 Kingscliff Headland Tweed ACH Story Place GDA  56  556763  6874272 Open site Valid Aboriginal Ceremony 

and Dreaming : -

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersContact

04-2-0028 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsE.J Statham,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0053 N.O.S. 14 AGD  56  550532  6868486 Open site Valid Artefact : - Isolated Find 1909,99972

PermitsKerry Navin,Mr.Kelvin OfficerRecordersContact

04-2-0030 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0027 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0026 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611,100165

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0102 Kings Forest 2 AGD  56  551600  6869900 Open site Valid Artefact : - Isolated Find

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0025 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0157 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid

PermitsMr.Ian FoxRecordersSearleContact

04-2-0103 Kings Forest 1 AGD  56  551718  6870504 Open site Partially 

Destroyed

Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Everick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact

04-2-0024 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0023 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0022 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact
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04-2-0021 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0091 Duranbah 3 AGD  56  552350  6869300 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0092 Duranbah 4 AGD  56  552470  6868700 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0090 Duranbah 2 AGD  56  552550  6869300 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0089 Duranbah 1 AGD  56  552670  6869170 Open site Valid Artefact : - Isolated Find

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0006 Terranora 19, BMP-05-0161 AGD  56  552800  6876200 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : -, 

Burial : -

Burial/s,Midden 52,611,731,128

2

PermitsF Whitehouse,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0008 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0033 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0029 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0007 Terranora 3, BMP-05-0162 AGD  56  553230  6876230 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0109 Crescent St 1 AGD  56  553420  6873370 Open site Valid Artefact : -

PermitsMs.Rebecca Edwards-BoothRecordersContact

04-2-0031 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0020 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0142 KF-CE 1 AGD  56  553672  6871249 Open site Valid Artefact : 5

PermitsMs.Jacqueline CollinsRecordersSearleContact

04-2-0064 Minjunbul Memorial AGD  56  553700  6876200 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : -, 

Burial : 1

Midden 2139

PermitsS Davies,Davies Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersContact
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04-2-0018 Terranora 6, BMP-05-0166 AGD  56  553750  6876200 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site 611

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0035 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid

PermitsJ Gonda,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0100 Cudgen Burial Ground AGD  56  554200  6875100 Open site Not a Site Burial : - Burial/s,Not an 

Aboriginal Site

PermitsASRSYSRecordersContact

04-2-0019 Restriction applied. Please contact  

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Open site Valid 61,611,2049

PermitsIsabel McBryde,Mr.Adrian Piper,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0146 Kings Forest 7 AGD  56  554257  6869806 Open site Partially 

Destroyed

Artefact : 102

PermitsMr.Adrian Piper,Everick Heritage Consultants Pty LtdRecordersT RussellContact

04-2-0105 Kings Forest 5 AGD  56  554350  6868550 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0036 Cudgen ck 1 AGD  56  554800  6869650 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsKlim GollanRecordersContact

04-2-0106 Kings Forest 3 AGD  56  555100  6870370 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0093 Cudgen AGD  56  555150  6870600 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site 4065

1130PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0098 Cudgen;Old Bogangar Rd AGD  56  555150  6870600 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0065 Site 1 AGD  56  555210  6877020 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site 2285

PermitsJohn HallRecordersContact

04-1-0021 Chinderah, BMP-05-0156 AGD  56  555400  6875000 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden

PermitsIsabel McBryde,Mr.Ian FoxRecordersTweed Byron LALCContact

04-2-0067 Site 2 AGD  56  555420  6877500 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Shell : - Midden,Open Camp 

Site

2285

PermitsJohn HallRecordersContact

04-5-0140 Kings Beach 3; AGD  56  555630  6868830 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMs.Jacqueline CollinsRecordersContact

04-2-0111 seaside city 1 AGD  56  555700  6870750 Open site Valid Shell : -

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-2-0112 sea side city a AGD  56  555700  6870750 Open site Valid Shell : -
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PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact

04-5-0139 Kings Beach 2; AGD  56  555730  6869350 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMs.Jacqueline CollinsRecordersContact

04-5-0138 Kings Beach 1; AGD  56  555750  6870330 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Shell : - Open Camp Site

PermitsMs.Jacqueline CollinsRecordersContact

04-2-0113 SEASIDE CITY 2 AGD  56  555870  6870700 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - 98082

PermitsMr.Adrian PiperRecordersContact
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